

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: VALE S.A. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 15 Civ. 09539 (GHW)

Consolidated with Case No. 16 Civ. 00658
(GHW)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF (I) LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND (II) LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John C. Browne
Gerald H. Silk
Avi Josefson
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 44th Floor
New York, NY 10020

-and-

Richard D. Gluck (*Pro hac vice*)
12481 High Bluff Drive, Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and Lead
Counsel for the Settlement Class*

Dated: June 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES	2
A. The Court-Approved Robust Notice Program	2
B. The Settlement Class's Reaction Supports Approval of the Settlement and the Plan of Allocation	4
C. The Settlement Class's Reaction Supports Approval of the Fee and Expense Request	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	5
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of New York, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	6
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 6716404 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2005)	5
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007).....	6
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)	6
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	6
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	5
<i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018)	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
